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          Zum Vergleich:

                                                                 
                               Wood, KAZU                                             Wood, SHÛMIN                                      Wood, 19thc., SHÛMIN                                Ivory, MASAYUKI+kak.
                 M Tollner, Netsuke, 1954, #57                   Sotheby, London, 23.10.1972, #42         D.J.K.Wright, London, Summer 1976, #94               Sotheby’s, 29.11.1977, #34
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   Estimate £ 300-400    sold for £ 260

                                                                                        
                        Wood, SHIGEKATSU                                      Wood, ISSHU tô                 Wood, 43mm, 19thc., KOMEI TACHIHARA NIN         Wood, 18thc., TOYOMASA
                     Sotheby’s, 29.11.1977, #55                          Sotheby’s, 29.11.1977, #69                 D.J.K. Wright, London, June 1978, #27                     Ex E.A.Wrangham-Coll.
              Estimate £ 400-600    sold for £ 600             Estimate £ 180-220    sold for £ 320                                                                                 Eskenazi, London, June/July 1978, #27

                                                         
                  Wood, ca.1800, TADATOSHI                       Wood, 19thc., SHÛMIN+kak.            Wood+natural egg shell, 54mm, unsigned               Wood, 42mm, inscr. MINKÔ
                  Christie, London, 6.3.1979, #4                         Ex Lt. Col. C.E. Blad-Coll.                      Ex Behrens 2533, ex Brockhaus                  Klefisch, Cologne, 5.12.1981, #850
                                                                                D.J.K. Wright, London, Summer 1980, #9        Klefisch, Cologne, 23.5.1981, #72                         Estimate DM 1200-1500
                                                                                                                                                    Estimate DM 900-1100    sold for DM 1000

                                                  
                     Wood, h.38mm, SHÛMIN                       Wood, late 18thc., TAMETAKA                       Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.950                  Wood, 32mm, early 19thc., unsigned
             J. Earle, V.+ A. Museum, 1982, #32              Sotheby’s, London, 17.3.1982, #40                                                                                     Sotheby’s, London, 19.6.1989, #110
                                                                                    Estimate £ 300-400    sold for £ 462                                                                                     Estimate £ 500-600    sold for £ 600
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            Wood, 39mm, ca.1860, TOYOYASU                 Wood, 19thc., SHÛMIN+kak.            Wood, 44mm, mid 19thc., SHUMIN III+kak.   Wood, 42mm, late 18thc., TOYOMASA
         S. Moss, Netsuke, Serious Art, 1989, #28                  Ex D.A. Swedlow-Coll.                    Uspenskij, Ermitage Netsuke, 1994, #93      B.Davies, Netsuke 3 centuries, 1996, #58
                                                                                     Sotheby’s, London, 31.3.1993, #47
                                                                                                      Part of a lot

                                                          
          Wood+lacquer, 35mm, 19thc., unsigned            Wood, 42mm, early 19thc., ISSAN        Wood+lacquer, 43mm, 19thc., SHÛMIN+kak.         Wood, 37mm, TOYOMASA
              Dorotheum, Vienna, 2.4.1996, #32            Sotheby’s, London, 18./19.6.1996, #242         Nagel, Stuttgart, 16.11.1996, #1049            INSJ 17/2, Summer 1997, p.15, no.4
             Estimate öS.7500 (18000)    unsold             Estimate £ 1200-1500    sold for £ 1000                      Estimate DM 2500
                                                                                           = Seleger, Zürich, no.11973

                                                                       
                    Wood, 35mm, HO(?)-SAI                  Wood, 38mm, mid 19thc., SHÛMIN+kak.          Wood, 52mm, 19thc., KOGYOKU                      Wood, early 19thc., ISSAN
                Ex Teschner, ex Weber/Vienna                             Ex R.S. Huthart-Coll.                          Nagel, Stuttgart, 11.11.2000, #1674              Klefisch, Cologne, 31.3.2001, #266
             Klefisch, Cologne, 20.6.1998, #27                   B. Davies, London, 1998, #200                                 Estimate € 2800                                         Estimate € 3000-3500
                     Estimate DM 3000-3600                                                                                                                                                                          = Seleger, Zürich, no.11973

                                                                 
          Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., NANBOKU          Wood, 42mm, 19thc., SHÛMIN+kak.                 Wood,49mm, 19thc., unsigned                      Wood, 42mm, 19thc., unsigned
            Klefisch, Cologne, 13.10.2012, #222              Bonhams, London, 16.5.2013, #29                        Ex Kolodotschko-Coll. I                       Bonhams, London, 6.11.2014, #23
                          Estimate € 800-900                                     Estimate £ 1000-1500                          Lempertz, Cologne, 14.6.2014, #83          Estimate € 1500-2000    sold for £ 2000
                                                                                                                                                        Estimate € 1000-1500    sold for € 1952

                                                                   
             Wood, 43mm, mid 19thc., SHÛMIN         Wood, 47mm, mid 19thc., SHIGEKATSU         Wood, 38mm, mid 19thc., unsigned              Wood, 42mm, early 19thc., ISSAN
                      Ex Kolodotschko-Coll. II                             Ex Kolodotschko-Coll. II                               Ex Kolodotschko-Coll. II                      Archives St.James’ Gallery, Zurich
            Lempertz, Cologne, 6.12.2014, #800             Lempertz, Cologne, 6.12.2014, #834            Lempertz, Cologne, 6.12.2014, #835                       H. Seleger, No. 11973
         Estimate € 1200-1500    sold for € 3596         Estimate € 1800-2200    sold for € 2852       Estimate € 1700-2000    sold for € 4216                  Price  sFr. 5200.- (3900.-)
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             Wood, 38mm, mid 19thc., SHÛMIN             Wood, 45mm, early 19thc., unsigned            Wood, h.37mm, early 19thc., JOBUN                             Wood, JOBUN      
              Auktion Lempertz, Köln, 5.6.2015                Auktion Lempertz, Köln, 5.6.2015               Auktion Lempertz, Köln, 5.6.2015                  N. Holton, London, 18.10.2015
   Kolodotschko Coll. III, #1120                       Kolodotschko Coll. III, #1121                       Kolodotschko Coll. III, #1122                              Guide Price £ 7’500
          Estimate € 1500-1800   sold for € 3968           Estimate € 500-700   sold for € 1240              Estimate € 300-500   sold for € 3224

       

                                                                            
         Wood, 43mm, early 19thc., MASANOBU    Wood, 45mm, early 19thc., TOYOMASA  Wood, h.38mm, 2ndh.18thc., DEME TAIMAN           Wood, 45mm, TOYOMASA
              Bonhams, London, 12.11.2015, #14           Bonhams, London, 12.11.2015, #112            Van Ham, Cologne, 3.12.2015, #2294              Ragnar Aschberg-Coll., 1923, #63
                                   Part of a lot                           Estimate £ 5000-6000    sold for £ 6000           Estimate € 450-500    sold for €2600

                                                               
                    Wood+inlays, CHIKUSAI                           Wood, early 19thc., unsigned                Wood, 45mm, early 19thc., MASAKAZU       Wood, 48mm, early 19thc., unsigned
            Sotheby’s, London, 3.11.1969, #228                          Ex David-Collection                                   Ex Bushell, ex Roosevelt,                           Ex Kolodotschko-Coll. IV
                                                                                    Christie’s, London, 14.10.1986, #121                     ex Kolodotschko-Coll. IV                   Lempertz, Cologne, 5.12.2015, #763
                                                                                                 Estimate £ 200-300                            Lempertz, Cologne, 5.12.2015, #761         Estimate € 1100-1300, sold for € 1984
                                                                                                                                                          Estimate € 1000-1300, sold for € 9300

                                                       
                       Wood, 45mm, SHÛMIN                 Wood, 43mm, early 19thc., MASANOBU                    Wood, 18thc., JOBUN                           Wood, 48mm, ca.1800, unsigned
                  INSJ 35/4, Winter 2016, 45/453               Bonhams, London, 12.5.2016, #249                        Ex Katchen-Collection                     Bandini, T.Hahn Coll., Nov.2014, #18
                              Sold for € 2’200                                               Part of a lot                                  V. Atchley-Collection, 2006, N111

                                                            
                     Ivory+inlays, CHIKUSAI                       Wood, 43mm, ca.1860, SHÛMIN                                            Wood, h.45mm, early 19thc., TOYOMASA
                  Ex S. Grandvuinet-Collection                        Ex Elly Nordskog-Collection                                                              Ex Katchen-Collection II

            A. Ducros 1978, p.18 #1                      S.Moss, they are all fire…2010, #152                                               Bonhams, London, 10.5.2017, #200
                                                                                                                                                                                   Estimate £ 4000-6000, sold for £ 6500
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  Ivory, 36mm, 2ndh.19thc., KIYOFUSA                  Wood, 19thc., MASACHIKA                   Wood, 32mm, mid 19thc., unsigned                 Wood, 42mm, 19thc., SHÛMIN
    Lempertz, Cologne, 9.6.2017 #535                 Christie’s, London, 29.6.1976, #41                     Ex R. Schulze-Collection                           Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #7
   Estimate e 800-1200, sold for € 2356               Estimate £120-150, sold for £135             Lempertz, Cologne, 8./9.12.2017, #470        Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £ 6250
                                                                                                                                                         Estimate € 600-800, unsold

                                                                          
                           Wood, SHÛMIN                        Stag antler, 50mm, ca.1860-70, KOKUSAI            Wood, 39mm, 18thc., FURAI                Wood, 44mm, early 19thc., TOYOMASA
             INCS-Journal 3/1, 1975, p.30 no.59                       Ex J Kurstin Collection                      Van Ham, Cologne, 14.6.2018, #2230            Van Ham, Cologne, 14.6.2018, #2232
                                                                                           INSJ 36/3, Fall 2016, p.30                     Estimate €1400-1600,            unsold               Estimate €8000-10000,          unsold

                                                                                 
                 Wood polychrome, 42mm, 2017             Kaki wood?, 50mm, mid 19thc., …SAI        Wood, 41mm, mid 19thc., TOYOYASU                            Ivory, 30mm, 
                             SERGE RAOUX                                       Ex G Papp Collection                                    Ex G Papp Collection                           Nagel, Stuttgart, 22.6.2018, #993
              Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #922          Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #1048          Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #1049                              Part of a Lot
               Estimate €800-1000,            unsold             Estimate €1400-1600, sold for €2480           Estimate €800-1000,    sold for €868

                                                                                          
                                              Wood, 42mm, 19thc., MASAKAZU                                                                Wood, TOYOMASA                       Bronze, 45mm, early 19thc., unsigned
                                                Ex J.& A. Katchen Collection III                                                         Sotheby’s, London, 9.6.1971, #50                         Ex Papp Collection II
                                              Bonhams, London, 6.11.2018, #178                                                             sold for £100 to Eskenazi                     Lempertz, Cologne, 7.12.2018, #301
                                               Estimate £3000-5000,         unsold                                                                                                                              Estimate €300-400,   sold for €625

                                                                                
             Wood, h.38mm, 19thc., TOYOYASU           Kurogaki, 42mm, 2ndh.19thc., TAKUSAI          Ivory, 37mm, ca.1800, unsigned                           Ivory, OKATOMO
           Rüegg Gallery, Zurich, spring 2019, #15           Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I          Van Ham, Cologne, 12.6.2019, #2231               Ex Behrens Collection 1553
                                                                                       Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #138           Estimate €1800-2200, sold for €4000               Ex Katchen Collection K449
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                                                                                   Estimate £1500-2000,       sold for £4437                                                                             A. Katchen, Netsuke 7, 2010, p.81

115.

                                                                                              
                             Wood, MINKÔ                                         Wood, MASAKAZU                                     Wood, TOMOKAZU                                     Wood, TOYOMASA
                   Ex Katchen Collection K451                        Ex Katchen Collection K452                          Ex Katchen Collection K453                         Ex Katchen Collection K454
          A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.95     A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.119     A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.119   A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.171

                                                                       
                         Var.metals, unsigned                                                             Dark wood, 43mm, 19thc., unsigned                                                       Wood, 40mm, 18thc., FURAI
                   Ex Katchen collection K456                                                          Zacke, Vienna, 2.11.2019, #236                                                         Zacke, Vienna, 27.2.2020, #286
         A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, 2010, vol.2, p.445                                               Estimate €1500,    sold for €953                                                           Estimate €400,           unsold

                                
                                                     Wood, 38mm, 19thc., unsigned                                                Wood, h.30mm, 2018, DERKACHENKO     Wood, h.30mm, 2018, DERKACHENKO
                                                    Zacke, Vienna, 2.11.2019, #237                                                       Zacke, Vienna, 2.11.2019, #312                     Zacke, Vienna, 27.2.2020, #288
                                                    Estimate €2000,  sold for €1314                                                       Estimate €1200,              unsold                        Estimate €400,            unsold

                                                                                       
                           Kurogaki, 35mm, mid-late 19thc., TATEKAWA TOMITANE tô                                                                  Wood, 45mm, 18thc., HORI
                                               Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami II                                                                                        Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, #17
                                                Bonhams, London, 6.11.2019, #106                                                                                           Estimate €2000,       unsold
                                                           Estimate £1500-2000

                                                            
                                                     Wood, 50mm, 18thc., GESSHO                                                                               Wood, 44mm, ca.1830-40, HARA SHUMIN
                                                     Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, #120                                                                                        Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, #121
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                                                     Estimate €1500,  sold for €1643                                                                                        Estimate €4000,  sold for €3416
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                                                                             Wood, 32mm, 2ndh.19thc., MASAYUKI                                                                                                     Wood, 40mm, 
                                                                                    Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, #191                                                                                                A. Ducros, Inrô, 2006, #187
                                                                                    Estimate €2500, sold for €3033

                                                                   
             Wood, h.41mm, 1sth.19thc., unsigned              Wood, 35mm, 2ndh.18thc., JOBUN             Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., unsigned               Ivory, h.40mm, 19thc., MASANAO
              Lempertz, Cologne 27.6.2020, #307                     Ex Brockhaus Collection                 Ex h.Tadamasa, ex Brockhaus Collection         Ex Behrens, ex Brockhaus Collection
              Estimate € 2900-3200,         unsold             Lempertz, Cologne, 27.6.2020, #458            Lempertz, Cologne, 27.6.2020, #459             Lempertz, Cologne, 27.6.2020, #460
                                                                                   Estimate €900-1200, sold for €8750            Estimate €1200-1500, sold for €5500               Estimate €180-220, sold for €3500

                                                                           
                  Wood, NAITO TOYOMASA                                                  Stag antler, 50mm, ca.1865, KOKUSAI                                                      Wood, ca.1840, unsigned
            Euronetsuke No.1, Autumn 1995, p.7                                                          Ex J Kurstin collection                                                                 O. Moss, London, 12.8.2020
                                                                                                              P Moss, Kokusai the Genius, 2016, vol.II, #103                                                   Fine Netsuke 3, i)7165

                                                                                           
              Wood, 39mm, 1sth.19thc., unsigned                                               Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., TOYOYASU                                     Wood, 51mm, ca.1800, inscr. TAMETAKA
                Zacke, Vienna, 25.9.2020, #111                                                              Ex J.C. Robyn collection                                                           Bonhams, London, 5.11.2020, #7
                Estimate €4000,          unsigned                                                      Bonhams, London, 4.11.2020, #146                                                   Estimate £2000-2500,      unsold
                                                                                                                        Estimate £3000-3500,            unsold

                                                                                              
              Ivory, 33mm, 19thc., MASAKAZU               Ivory, 34mm, 2ndh.18thc., unsigned                 Ivory, h.35mm, 19thc., unsigned            Wood, h.30mm, 2018, DERKACHENKO
           Lempertz, Cologne, 16.12.2020, #837           Lempertz, Cologne, 16.12.2020, #838              Zacke, Vienna, 21.1.2021, #239                    Zacke, Vienna, 21.1.2021, #241
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            Estimate €2200-2400,            unsold              Estimate €800-1000,    sold for €750                  Estimate €600, sold for €488                       Estimate €1000,            unsold

         115.

                                                                                
            Wood, h.32mm, early 19thc., unsigned                                              Wood, 45mm, 1sth.19thc., TOYOYO                                           Wood 40mm, ca.1800 DEME MASAHIDE
                    Ex Kolodotschko collection                                                                 Ex JC Robyn collection                                                               Zacke, Vienna, 16.4.2021, #163
                 Zacke, Vienna, 21.1.2021, #245                                                       Zacke, Vienna, 16.4.2021, #118                                                          Estimate €2000,          unsold
                   Estimate €600, sold for €366                                                           Estimate €6000, sold for €3904

                                                                       
                               Ivory, GA+k.,                           Wood, 36mm, early 19thc., TOYOYASU        Wood, 39mm, 2ndh.19thc., GYOKKO              Wood, 48mm, ca.1800, unsigned
                     V.&A. Museum, London                          Bonhams, London, 13.5.2021, #1                   Zacke, Vienna, 4.6.2021, #206                     Zacke, Vienna, 4.6.2021, #207
                INSJ 41/1, Spring 2021, p.30/13                Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £1785                Estimate €2000, sold for €1220                      Estimate €800, sold for €549

                                                                                     
             Wood, 34mm, late 19thc., SHÛMIN                 Wood, 40mm, ca.1800, JOBUN              Wood, 46mm, ca.1840, TOYOMASA         Wood, 43mm, ca.1860, TOYOMASA II
            Lempertz, Cologne, 25.6.2021, #812               M. Rutherston, March 2022, #26                   M. Rutherston, March 2022, #27                   M. Rutherston, March 2022, #28
           Estimate € 1600-1800, sold for €2225                             Price € 19’000                                                Price € 38’000                                                Price € 19’000

                                                                     
           Wood, 47mm, ca.1880, MASAKAZU                                                Bronze, 45mm, 19thc., unsigned                                                         Wood, 50mm, ca.1800, unsigned
          Ex Kurstin, ex Guggenheim collections                                                    Ex G. Wilhelm collection                                                                Zacke, Vienna, 27.5.2022, #185
               M. Rutherston, March 2022, €29                                                     Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #303                                                          Estimate €2500, sold for €1896
                             Price € 28’000                                                                          Estimate €1500, unsold

                                                                              
                 Wood, 48mm, SHIGEKATSU                         Wood, 37mm, MASAYUKI                  Wood,45mm, early 19thc., unsigned             Wood, 38mm, 19thc., TOYOYASU
                    G & G Wilhelm collection                              G & G Wilhelm collection                            Ex F. Leitner collection                                Ex G.Orszagh collection
                          Tôkyô, 2022, #113                                          Tôkyô, 2022, #114                              Zeller, Lindau, 13.7.2022. #251                   Zacke, Vienna, 4.11.2022, #77

7



                                                                                                                                                               Estimate €800, sold for €1400                           Estimate € 8000, unsold
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                                                Wood, 42mm, mid 19thc., SHUMIN                                                                                 Wood, 40mm, 19thc., TOYOMASA
                                                        Ex G.Orszagh collection                                                                                                    Ex G.Orszagh collection
                                                    Zacke, Vienna, 4.11.2022, #73                                                                                          Zacke, Vienna, 4.11.2022, #76
                                                    Estimate €4000, sold for €2600                                                                                             Estimate €15’000, unsold

                                                   
              Wood, 38mm, late 18thc., JOBUN                                                    Wood, 41mm, 19thc., TOYOMASA                                                              Ivory, GARAKU
                       Ex Kurstin collection                                                    Ex Gunther, Watney, Hindson, Kurstin collections                             de Baecque & Ass., Hôtel Drouot, 18.11.2022
              Bonhams, N.Y., 16.12.20122, #60                                                      Bonhams, N.Y., 16.12.20122, #61                                                  Estimate €600-800, sold for €1200
               Estimate $6-8000, sold for $8925                                                 Estimate $ 30-40’000, sold for $ 40’695                                               INSJ 42/4 Winter 2022, p.57/110
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